

Mailing Address: 139 East Fourth Street 1303 Main / P.O. Box 960 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

> o. 513-287-4320 f 513-287-4385

Rocco O. D'Ascenzo@duke-energy.com Rocco O. D'Ascenzo Associate General Counsel

VIA HAND DELIVERY

June 25, 2015

RECEIVED

Mr. Jeff Derouen
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd
Frankfort, KY 40601

JUN 25 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Case No. 2015-00210

Re:

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing the Implementation of an Accelerated Service Line Replacement Program, Approval of Ownership of Service Lines, and a Gas Pipeline Replacement Surcharge

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. submits its election to file its Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing the Implementation of an Accelerated Service Line Replacement Program, Approval of Ownership of Service Lines, and a Gas Pipeline Replacement Surcharge, electronically pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.

Please date stamp the two extra copies of the letter and return to me in the enclosed envelope.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Rocco D Ascenzo (92796)

Associate General Counsel
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

139 East Fourth Street, 1313 Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960

Phone: (513) 287-4320

Fax: (513) 287-4385 Rocco.D'Ascenzo@duke-energy.com Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

PUBLIC SERVICE

JUN 25 2015

In ac	cordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, Duke	Energy Kentucky, Inc. give	s notic	ce of its
no la	nt to file an application for CPCN for Accelerated Servater than July 6, 2015 and to us	with the Public Service the electronic filing procedures set forth in that		
			·	
	Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. fu	rther states that:		
1.	It requests that the Public Service Commissapplication and advise it of that number as so		Yes	No
2.	It or its authorized representatives have registare authorized to make electronic filings with		X	
3.	 Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment; 			X
4.	It or its authorized agents possess the facilities	to receive electronic transmissions;	X	
5.	service of Public Service Commission orders Public Service Commission Staff:	e filings on its behalf and to receive electronic and any pleadings filed by any party or the		
	Rocco D'Ascenzo	Electronic Mail Address	577.6	
		rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com		
	Kristen Ryan	kristen.ryan@duke-energy.com		
	Adele Frisch	adele.frisch@duke-energy.com		
6.	unless the Public Service Commission directs of	and will fully comply with those procedures		
		Name: Rocco D'Ascenzo	13, 4	Say Long
		Title: Associate General Counsel		
		Address: 139 East Fourth Street, 1303 Ma	ain	
		Cincinnati, Ohio 45202		
		Telephone Number: 513-287-4320		